
 
 

25 January 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 17.01.18 

 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Hogg, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 

Pages 

 
 
1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 28) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 14 December 2017, as a correct record. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  
 

 

4. Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report   

4.1 17/02386/MMA - Ragstones, 1 The Vine, Sevenoaks, Kent 
TN13 3SY  

(Pages 29 - 38) 

 Minor material amendment to application SE/15/02253/FUL 
for the demolition of existing building and erection of 6 new 
build apartments with undercroft parking and associated 
landscaping and visitor parking to show modification of the 
north roof slope at third floor level to create an inverted 
terrace, frame less balustrade. 

 

4.2 17/03227/HOUSE - 9 Wyndham Avenue, Leigh, Kent TN11 
8RB  

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 Extension of existing patio.  

4.3 17/03306/HOUSE -  12 Orchard Road, Otford, KENT TN14 
5LG  

(Pages 49 - 56) 

 Erection of a two storey side, single storey front & rear 
extensions. Landscaping works. 

 



 
 

 Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to 
a member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on 
Monday, 22 January 2018.  
 
The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if:  
 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached 
to them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection. 

 
ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 

order to assess the broader impact of the proposal. 
 
iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 

respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 
iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 

to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related 
matters of fact. 

 
v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 

site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 
 
When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification. 
 

 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

57 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, 

Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, Reay and Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Kitchener, 
Parkin and Purves 
 

 Cllrs. Grint, Piper and Searles were also present. 
 

 
56. Minutes  

 
Cllr. Clark commented that with regard to Minute 54 in the paragraph detailing the 
Committee's concerns about the proposal, he had commented that he was 
concerned that the proposed market day bus service would not be effective 
because it merely duplicated exist
[...]
aff areas, refuse storage, parking and associated infrastructure and 
services.  The application had been referred to Development Control Committee as 
Councillor Layland had concerns over the potential impact that the development 
would have on pedestrian and highway safety along Mont St Aignan Way. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which amended the recommended conditions. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
 
Against the Application: - 
For the Application: David Churchill (Agent) 
Parish Representative: Clive Pearman (Town Councillor) 
Local Member: - 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. Officers 
confirmed that the distance from the vehicle gate to the highway would be 15 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 14 December 2017 

67 
 

metres and from the pedestrian gate to the pavement edge would be 3 metres. 
Officers also confirmed the pedestrian gate was indicated to open in to the site. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report as amended by the late observations, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the application, in particular noting that Mont St Aignan was a 
relief road but that there was extant planning permission for a similar entrance. 
 
The Chairman moved an amendment to the motion, that an informative be added 
advising the applicant to liaise with the Kent County Council as Highways Authority 
regarding the provision of appropriate signage to alert vehicles on Mont St Aignan 
Way of elderly people crossing the road. The amendment was put to the vote and 
was agreed. 
 
The amended motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved: That That planning permission be granted subject to the applicant 
entering into a Section 106 obligation covering a highway contribution and 
the following conditions- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the e
[...]
 

4) If within a period of five years from the completion of the development, 
any of the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft 
landscaping die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
then they shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species. 

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of any 
outside lighting have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The approved details shall be implemented 
prior to the first occupation of the building and thereafter maintained as 
such.  

 
To safeguard the ecological interests of the local area as supported by 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 
 

6) No works shall be carried out within the application site until an 
Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) has been submitted for approval, 
to include details of any works or operations in the vicinity of retained 
trees, detailing construction or installation methods to avoid damage to 
trees. The AMS should be in accordance with the recommendations of BS 
5837:2012 and include a schedule of any proposed pruning works to 
retained trees.  Any recommendations proposed are to be implemented 
in full before any development takes place or as set out in the approved 
statement. 

 
To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period building 
and parking areas as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

7) Before the use or occupation of the development hereby permitted, the 
car parking and turning areas shown on the approved 16/0437_02 Rev B 
shall be provided and shall be kept available for the parking of cars at 
all times. 

In the interest of highway safety. 

8) The building hereby permitted shall not be used or occupied
[...]
osal involves works that affect the highway and 
/ or its verge. Before commencing such works, you must obtain the 
separate consent of the Highway Authority. Please contact Kent Highway 
Services, Network Operations on 01474 544068. 

4) The applicant is advised to liaise with Kent County Council Highways 
Authority in relation to provision of appropriate signage to alert vehicles 
to be aware of elderly people crossing the road. 

 
62. 17/02363/FUL - Warren Court Farm, Knockholt Road, Halstead, Kent TN14 7ER  

 

The proposal sought permission for the demolition of the existing buildings and 
hardstanding on-site and the erection of 29 No. dwellings comprising 6 No. two-
bedroom, 15 No. three-bedroom, 6 No. four-bedroom, and 2 No. five-bedroom 
houses, hard and soft landscaping.  The application had been referred to 
Development Control Committee by Councillor Williamson to consider the impact 
of the bulk of the development on the Metropolitan Green Belt in accordance with 
policies EN1 and H1 of the Allocations and Development Management Plan (2015). 

Page 17

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 14 December 2017 

74 
 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which amended recommended condition 18 within the report. Officers 
further amended recommendation A(a) for Officers only to make any reasonably 
necessary minor adjustments in order to facilitate the permission as granted. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 
 
Against the Application: Mrs Sullivan 
For the Application: David Churchill (Agent) 
Parish Representative: Phil Draper (Town Councillor) 
Local Member: Cllr. Grint 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers.    
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report as amended by the late observations, be agreed.  
 
Members debated the application in full, particularly noting that the majority of
[...]
s on the land. Please contact Kent Highways, West Kent Area 
Office, Block I, St. Michael's Close, Aylesford, Kent ME20 7TZ (Tel. 01622 
605980). 

 

B)  If the S106 legal agreement is not signed in accordance with 
recommendation A, then planning permission be refused on the 
following grounds. 

1) The proposal fails to secure appropriate provision for affordable 
housing contrary to policy SP3 of the Core Strategy (2011), the 
Affordable Housing SPD, National Planning Policy Framework and 
National Planning Practice Guidance. 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.41 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 1



(Item 4.1)  1 

4.1 - 17/02386/MMA Date expired 26 September 2017 

Proposal: Minor material amendment to application 
SE/15/02253/FUL for the demolition of existing building 
and erection of 6 new build apartments with undercroft 
parking and associated landscaping and visitor parking 
to show modification of the north roof slope at third 
floor level to create an inverted terrace, frame less 
balustrade. 

Location: Ragstones, 1 The Vine, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3SY  

Ward(s): Sevenoaks Town & St Johns 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application is referred to the Development Control Committee at the request 
of Councillor Fleming who has concerns regarding the impact of the development 
on residential amenity of Belmont. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
the time limit imposed on application SE/15/02253/FUL. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: P20G, P22N, P30M, P71L, P72Q, P73P, P74L, P92A, 
P93D, P94A, P901A 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The details contained within the Construction Method Statement as 
approved under application SE/16/01415/DETAIL shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period. 

To protect the amenities of the locality 

4) Prior to occupation of the development, the landscaping details as shown on 
approved plan P20G and P22N shall be implemented, and shall be retained 
thereafter unless otherwise approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

To protect the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5) If within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, any of 
the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft landscaping die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased then they shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  2 

To protect the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

6) The development shall be carried out using the materials approved under 
application SE/16/01492/DETAIL. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the conservation area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

7) The foul and surface water drainage shall be completed in accordance with 
the details approved under application reference SE/16/01439/DETAIL. 

To avoid overload of any existing drainage systems and to meet sustainability and 
environmental objectives. 

8) Cycle storage shall be provided in accordance with the details approved 
under application reference SE/16/01558/DETAIL, and retained as such thereafter. 

In the interests of sustainable transport provision. 

9) Details of obscure glazing of the flank windows as approved under 
application reference SE/16/01521/DETAIL shall be implemented prior to 
occupation of the building and retained thereafter. 

To safeguard the privacy of neighbouring residents as supported by Policy EN2 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

10) Details of all boundary and enclosure treatments of the site as approved 
under application reference SE/16/01597/DETAIL shall be implemented prior to 
occupation of the development and retained thereafter. 

To protect the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

11) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the levels 
approved under application reference SE/16/01522/DETAIL. 

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

12) The rooflights in the north facing elevation of the proposed building shall be 
installed with a minimum cill height of 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in 
which the roof lights are installed. 

To protect the privacy of the neighbouring property, in accordance with Policy EN2 
of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

Note to applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  3 

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

 Providing a pre-application advice service, 

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application, 

 Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome, 

 Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/65
4.asp), 

 By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

 Working in line with the NPPF to encourage
[...]
00  

Page 36

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  9 

 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  10 

Block Plan 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.2)  1 

4.2 - 17/03227/HOUSE Date expired 5 December 2017 

Proposal: Extension of existing patio. 

Location: 9 Wyndham Avenue, Leigh, Kent TN11 8RB   

Ward(s): Leigh & Chiddingstone Causeway 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application has been referred to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Lake because the patio and fence would be intrusive and not in keeping 
with the surrounding area. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The proposed boundary fence shown on drawing no. 1721-02 rev A shall be 
constructed within two months of the decision date unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, and retained thereafter. 

In the interests of neighbouring amenity. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan 1721-02 Rev A - Date Stamped 15.11.17. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 1721 - 01 and 02 Rev A - Date Stamped 15.11.17. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Note to applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

 Providing a pre-application advice service, 

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their applicatio
[...]
een built out results in 
a significant loss of privacy to No. 8 Wyndham Avenue. The reason the 
previous application was refused was ‘The extended patio area results in an 
unacceptable loss of privacy and overlooking of 8 Wyndham Avenue. As such 
the extended patio area is contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan and the Sevenoaks Residential Extensions SPD’.  

26 This application seeks to regularise the extended patio area but also 
introduces a higher boundary fence between the application site and the 
neighbouring property at No.8 Wyndham Avenue, to overcome the loss of 
privacy/overlooking resulting from the patio pier. 

27 The proposed fence between the application site and 8 Wyndham Avenue 
will be increased so that the fence height from the level of the patio would 
be 1.8 metres (providing adequate screening). This is an increase of 0.3 
metres over the existing fence and will be controlled by condition to be 
increased within two months of the date of the decision.  Members will note 
that planning applications should be not refused when conditions can be 
imposed to address concerns raised and make development acceptable.   

28 8 Wyndham Avenue has a single-storey extension which is positioned close 
to the boundary with 9 Wyndham Avenue. The rear part of this extension 
contains a WC and a utility room, neither are habitable rooms. While it is 
acknowledged that the fence may result in some loss of light to these rooms 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  6 

they are not habitable rooms. In relation to the lounge which is a habitable 
room I am satisfied that the fence is a sufficient distance away 
(approximately 7 metres) to not result in a significant loss of light to this 
room. 

29 In terms of outlook, again I am satisfied that the increase in fence height by 
0.3 metres would not affect the immediate outlook from the lounge 
window. 

30 In light of the
[...]
ummary&keyVal=OXM789BKH7G00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OXM789BKH7G0
0  
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  8 

 

  

Page 46

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  9 

Block Plan 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 4.3)  1 

4.3- 17/03306/HOUSE Revised expiry date 2 February 2018 

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side, single storey front & rear 
extensions. Landscaping works. 

Location: 12 Orchard Road, Otford, KENT TN14 5LG   

Ward(s): Otford & Shoreham 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

The application was referred to Development Control Committee as Councillor 
Lowe states that the application does not meet The Sevenoaks Residential 
Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 4.20, the proposed extension is not 
subservient either on the roof line or being set back from the original building and 
there is no planning regulation for precedents. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the EN1 as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: TP/LOC/01, TP/BLOC01, TP/BR/01, 
TP/BR/02/A/B/C 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Note to applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a p
[...]
eTab=documents&keyVal=OXXB84BKK4C00  

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  6 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  7 

Block Plan 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DC Committee on Thursday 25 January 2018 

 

4.1  17/02386/MMA Ragstones, 1 The Vine, Sevenoaks TN13 3SY 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OTNLX3BKIOF00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OTNLX3BKIOF00  

4.2  17/03227/HOUSE  9 Wyndham Avenue, Leigh, Kent TN11 8RB 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OXM789BKH7G00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OXM789BKH7G00  

4.3  17/03306/HOUSE  12 Orchard Road, Otford, Kent TN14 5LG 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OXXB84BKK4C00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OXXB84BKK4C00  

Page 57

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 17/02386/MMA - Ragstones, 1 The Vine, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3SY
	4.2 17/03227/HOUSE - 9 Wyndham Avenue, Leigh, Kent TN11 8RB
	4.3 17/03306/HOUSE -  12 Orchard Road, Otford, KENT TN14 5LG
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


99

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Hogg, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves and Thornton

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Gaywood, Reay 
and Raikes

Cllrs. Fleming, Lake, Lowe and Piper were also present.

63.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
14 December 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

64.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Councillor Edwards-Winser declared for Minute 68 - 17/03306/HOUSE – 12 Orchard 
Road, Otford, Kent TN14 4LG that he was a member of the Parish Council and the 
local Member but remained open minded. 

Councillor Brown declared for Minute 66 – 17/02386/MMA – Ragstones, 1 The Vine, 
Sevenoaks Kent, TN13 3SY that his Mother in Law lived in a neighbouring road to 
the property. 

65.   Declarations of Lobbying 

There were none. 

RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following planning applications. 

66.   17/02386/MMA - Ragstones, 1 The Vine, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3SY 

The proposal sought permission for a minor material amendment to application 
SE/15/02253/FUL for the demolition of existing building and erection of 6 new 
build apartments with undercroft parking and associated landscaping and visitor 
parking to show modification of the north roof slope at third floor level to create 



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

100

an inverted terrace, frame less balustrade.  The application had been referred to 
Committee by Councillor Fleming who had concerns regarding the impact of the 
development on residential amenity of Belmont. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the amendments 
in the late observation sheet. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: -
For the Application: Karen Clark (Agent)
Parish Representative: -
Local Member: Councillor Fleming 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant planning permission, be agreed. 

Members discussed the proposed conditions for obscured glazing and discussed 
whether the inverted recessed roof terrace would be viewable and imposing.

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of the time limit imposed on application SE/15/02253/FUL.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: P20G, P22N, P30M, P71L, P72Q, P73P, 
P74L, P92A, P93D, P94A, P901A

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The details contained within the Construction Method Statement as 
approved under application SE/16/01415/DETAIL shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period.

To protect the amenities of the locality

4) Prior to occupation of the development, the landscaping details as shown 
on approved plan P20G and P22N shall be implemented, and shall be 



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

101

retained thereafter unless otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.

To protect the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) If within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, 
any of the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft 
landscaping die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
then they shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species.

To protect the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

6) The development shall be carried out using the materials approved under 
application SE/16/01492/DETAIL.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the conservation area as supported by Policy 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

7) The foul and surface water drainage shall be completed in accordance 
with the details approved under application reference 
SE/16/01439/DETAIL.

To avoid overload of any existing drainage systems and to meet 
sustainability and environmental objectives.

8) Cycle storage shall be provided in accordance with the details approved 
under application reference SE/16/01558/DETAIL, and retained as such 
thereafter.

In the interests of sustainable transport provision.

9) Details of obscure glazing of the flank windows as approved under 
application reference SE/16/01521/DETAIL shall be implemented prior to 
occupation of the building and retained thereafter.

To safeguard the privacy of neighbouring residents as supported by 
Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan.

10) Details of all boundary and enclosure treatments of the site as approved 
under application reference SE/16/01597/DETAIL shall be implemented 
prior to occupation of the development and retained thereafter.



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

102

To protect the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

11) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the levels 
approved under application reference SE/16/01522/DETAIL.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

12) The rooflights in the north facing elevation of the proposed building shall 
be installed with a minimum cill height of 1.7 metres above the floor of 
the room in which the roof lights are installed.

To protect the privacy of the neighbouring property, in accordance with 
Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan.

67.   17/03227/HOUSE - 9 Wyndham Avenue, Leigh, Kent TN11 8RB 

The proposal sought planning permission for the extension of existing patio. The 
application was referred to the Development Control Committee by Councillor 
Lake because the patio and fence would be intrusive and not in keeping with the 
surrounding area.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. The Committee was 
addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Mr. Anthony Vickers
For the Application: Oliver Leeson
Parish Representative: Colin Strachen-Brown
Local Member:  Councillor Lake 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation to 
grant planning permission, be agreed. 

Members discussed whether the patio and fence would be overbearing on the 
neighbouring property and if this affected their amenity land. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 

Councillor Thornton moved and it was duly seconded that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds of EN2 due to the unacceptable loss of privacy and 
overbearing on the neighbouring property. 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reason



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

103

The extended patio area results in an unacceptable loss of privacy and 
overlooking of 8 Wyndham Avenue, and the higher fence panels would be 
overbearing on the occupiers of 8 Wyndham Avenue. As such the development 
is contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, policy EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and the Sevenoaks 
Residential Extensions SPD.

68.   17/03306/HOUSE -  12 Orchard Road, Otford, KENT TN14 5LG 

The proposal sought permission for the erection of a two storey side, single storey 
front and rear extensions and landscaping works. The application was referred to 
Development Control Committee as Councillor Lowe stated that the application 
does not meet The Sevenoaks Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning 
Document 4.20, the proposed extension was not subservient either on the roof line 
or being set back from the original building and there was no planning regulation 
for precedents.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet which did not amend the recommendation. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: - 
For the Application: -
Parish Representative: Martin Whitehead
Local Member: Councillor Lowe

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response questions, 
Members were advised that the neighbouring properties side extensions were set 
back to the rear. Most of the dwellings were in line with each other.  Officers also 
advised that the Supplementary Planning Document was there for guidance as to 
what equated to good quality design but were not Development Plan Policies. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report be agreed. 

Members’ discussed whether the proposal was subservient to the main dwelling 
and whether *appropriate weight had been given to the SPD. It was discussed 
whether, the development would give the appearance of terracing in the street 
scene due to the 1m gap not being maintained. 

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost. 

It was moved by Councillor Thornton and duly seconded that the application should 

*amended at the meeting held on 22 February 2018



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

104

be refused as the development would not be subservient to the main dwelling or 
maintain a 1m gap and would result in a terracing effect contrary to EN1. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons

The proposal would result in a terracing effect and a harmful impact on the 
streetscene.  The proposed extension would not be subservient to the main 
dwelling or maintain a one metre gap to the boundary.  As such the proposal 
is contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and the 
Sevenoaks Residential Extensions SPD.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.47 PM

CHAIRMAN


